
 

 

 
 
 
 

 
 

Assembly Manual 
Children’s Swoon Pod 

MM00147-PNK 
 
 
 

 
 

THIS ASSEMBLY MANUAL CONTAINS IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION. 
PLEASE READ AND KEEP FOR FUTURE REFERENCE. 



 

 

M&M Sales 
Enterprises, Inc. 

 
1300 Synergy Ct, 

Dubuque, IA 52002 
877-242-0154 

mandmsalesinc.com 
 
 

Important Safety Information 
Please read all instructions carefully before assembling this furniture. 
For your safety, assembly by two or more adults is strongly recommended.  
Use only vendor-supplied hardware to assemble this item. Using unauthorized 
hardware could jeopardize the structural integrity of the item. 
Hardware may loosen overtime. Periodically check that all connections are tight. 

 

Before Assembly 
Remove all parts and hardware from the box. Place all items on a carpeted or 
scratch-free work surface, as this will avoid damaging parts during assembly. 
The shipping box provides an ideal work surface. 
To avoid accidentally discarding small parts or hardware, do not dispose of any 
packaging or contents of the shipping carton until assembly is complete. 
Use the parts and hardware lists below to identify and separate each of the 
pieces included. 
The use of power tools for assembly is not recommended. Power tools can 
damage the hardware. Note: Do not fully tighten all bolts until all parts are in 
place. Failure to follow these instructions may cause the bolts to misalign during 
assembly. 

 

Care and Cleaning 
Dust often and use a vacuum cleaner crevice tool to clean cushion. To maintain 
the appearance, gently clean soiled areas with a soft cloth dampened with a 
mild, water based detergent. Remove all lather and wipe with a clean damp 
cloth. Dry with another soft cloth by blotting the damp surface (do not rub). 
Do not place furniture in direct sunlight and keep furniture at least 60 cm / 2 ft 
from heat sources to avoid fading. 

 
 

WARNING: This product can expose you to chemicals including Antimony Trioxide, which is known to the State of California 
to cause cancer, birth defects or other reproductive harm. For more information go to www.P65Warnings.ca.gov. 

 

SAFETY RATED: 125 LB 

http://www.p65warnings.ca.gov/


 

 

 

Components and Hardware   
D 
H 

(A) Circular Base w/ 3 Molded Feet C 
(B) Vertical Height Pole 
(C) Curved Top Pole with Cap 
(D) Hanging Pin 15mm x 80mm I 
(E) Round Hex Nut & Bolt M8 x 42mm G E 
(F) Lock Washers M8 
(G) Set Screw M6 x 5mm B 
(H) Carabiner M8 J 
(I) Pod G 

K 
(J) Cushion F 
(K) Bungee Cord w/ 2 Carabiners 
(L) Hex Wrenches 

 
 
 

(A) 
Circular Base w/ 
3 Molded Feet 
Qty: 1 

(B) 
Vertical Height Pole 
Qty: 1 

(C) 
Curved Top Pole w/ Cap 
Qty: 1 

(D) 
Hanging Pin 
Qty: 1 

(E) 
Round Hex Nut & Bolt 
Qty: 2 

(F) 
Lock Washer 
Qty: 4 

(G) 
Set Screws 
Qty: 2 

(H) 
Carabiner 
Qty: 1 

(I) 
Pod 
Qty: 1 

(J) 
Cushion 
Qty: 1 

(K) 
Bungee Cord 
Qty: 1 

(L) 
Hex Wrenchs 
Qty: 3 

 
 
 

Tools Needed for Assembly  
 
(2) M8 and (1) M6 Hex 
Wrenches Included 

A 

G F 



 

 

 

Steps 1-5 Build Stand 
1.) Place A (Circular Base) on a level surface with the non-skid feet 
resting on the floor surface. 
2.) Connect B (Vertical Height Pole) to A (Circular Base) using one 
E (Round Hex Nut & Bolt) and two F (Lock Washers). Tighten 
hardware. 
3.) Insert C (Curved Top Section) of stand to B (Vertical Height 
Pole) using the remaining E (Round Hex Nut & Bolt) and two F 
(Lock Washers). Tighten hardware. 
4.) Drop D (Hanging Pin) through the end of C (Curved Top 
Section). The cap of the pin should be on top. 
5.) Insert one end of (H) Carabiner through the hole punched in the 
lower end of D (Hanging Pin). 

 
 
 

Steps 6-7 Connect Stand and Swoon Pod: 
 

6.) Slide the circular hanger at the top of the pod frame to the open 
end of the H (Carabiner). Make sure Pod opening for 
entering/exiting seating is facing outward away from the stand. 
7.) Place J (Cushion) in Cozy Hanging Pod. 

 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Steps 8-10 Attach Motion Resistant Bungee Strap 
8. Connect one Carabiner on K (Bungee Cord) to the horizontal rib 
running around the frame of the Pod. 
9.) Bring K (Bungee Cord) around B (Vertical Height Pole) and 
return the other end to the same horizontal rib of Pod to secure 
other Carabiner. Confirm both Carabiners on K (Bungee Cord) are 
closed. 
10.) Lastly, tighten both G (Set Screws) with the smaller M6 (L) 
(Hex Wrench). 

 
 


	Important Safety Information
	Before Assembly
	Care and Cleaning
	Components and Hardware   D H
	Tools Needed for Assembly
	Steps 1-5 Build Stand
	Steps 6-7 Connect Stand and Swoon Pod:
	Steps 8-10 Attach Motion Resistant Bungee Strap

